HOME BANCSHARES INC Form FWP March 30, 2017

Filed Pursuant to Rule 433

Registration Statement No. 333-208307

March 30, 2017

FINAL PRICING TERM SHEET

HOME BANCSHARES, INC.

\$300,000,000

5.625% Fixed-to-Floating Rate Subordinated Notes Due 2027

The following information supplements the Preliminary Prospectus Supplement, dated March 28, 2017 (the Preliminary Prospectus). Terms are used in this term sheet with the meanings assigned to them in the Preliminary Prospectus.

Issuer: Home BancShares, Inc. (the Company)

Security Offered: \$300 million aggregate principal amount of 5.625% fixed-to-floating Rate

subordinated notes due April 15, 2027 (the Notes)

Offering Structure: 10 Non-Call 5 (Fixed-to-Float)

Security Rating*: BBB- (Kroll Bond Rating Agency)

Form of Offering: SEC Registered

Trade Date: March 30, 2017

Settlement Date: April 3, 2017 (T+2)

Final Maturity Date (if not

previously redeemed):

April 15, 2027

Benchmark Treasury: 2.250% due February 15, 2027

Benchmark Yield: 2.418%

Spread to Benchmark

Treasury: T+320.7 basis points

Price to Public (Issue Price): 99.997%

Interest Rate: 5.625% per annum during the fixed rate period, 3 month LIBOR plus 357.5 basis

points during floating rate period commencing April 15, 2022

Interest Payment Dates: From and including the issue date, to but excluding April 15, 2022, the notes will

pay interest on April 15 and October 15, commencing on October 15, 2017

From and including April 15, 2022 to April 15, 2027 but excluding the maturity date or the date of earlier redemption, the notes will pay interest on January 15,

April 15, July 15, and October 15 of each year

Optional Redemption: The Company may, at its option, on the interest payment date of April 15, 2022

or any interst payment date thereafter, redeem the subordinated notes in whole or in part at 100% of the principal amount of the subordinated notes, plus accrued

and unpaid interest thereon to but excluding the date of redemption

Special Events Redemption: The Notes may not be redeemed prior to April 15, 2022, except that the Company

may redeem the Notes at any time, at its option, in whole, but not in part prior to the stated maturity date in the event of i.) a Tax Event, ii.) a Tier 2 Capital Event, or iii.) a 1940 Act Event as described in the Description of the Notes Optional Redemption and Redemption upon Special Events in the preliminary prospectus

supplement dated March 28, 2017

Denominations: \$1,000 and integral multiples of \$1,000 in excess thereof

Use of Proceeds: General Corporate Purposes

Joint Bookrunners: RBC Capital Markets, LLC

Sandler O Neill + Partners, L.P.

Stephens Inc.

Co Managers: Crews & Associates, Inc.

U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc.

Day Count Convention: 30/360 to but excluding April 15, 2022, and thereafter, a 360-day year and the

number of days actually elapsed

CUSIP / ISIN: 436893AA9 / US436893AA95

The Issuer has filed a registration statement (including a prospectus and prospectus supplement) with the Securities and Exchange Commission for the offering to which this communication relates. Before you invest, you should read the prospectus in that registration statement and other documents the Issuer has filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission for more complete information about the Issuer and this offering. You may obtain these documents for free by visiting EDGAR on the web site of the Securities and Exchange Commission at www.sec.gov. Alternatively, the Issuer or the Joint Book-Running Managers will arrange to send you the prospectus and prospectus supplement if you request them by calling RBC Capital Markets, LLC toll free at 1-866-375-6829, Sandler O Neill + Partners, L.P. toll free at 1-866-805-4128, or Stephens Inc. toll-free at 1-800-643-9691.

p;Vice President,

Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

^{*} A securities rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be subject to revision or withdrawal at any time.

-3-

R> 859,439Number of 8SHARED VOTING POWERShares Beneficially 0Owned by 9SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWEREach Reporting Person With 859,439 10SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 0

11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

859,439

12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

9.9%

14TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IN

CUSIP No	. 663904209	13DPage	8 of	13
-----------------	-------------	---------	------	----

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Amendment No. 2 to Schedule 13D is being filed by the Reporting Persons to amend the Schedule 13D, dated December 29, 2010 (the "**Original Schedule 13D**"), as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereof, dated May 15, 2012 (as so amended by Amendment No. 1 and this Amendment No. 2, the "**Schedule 13D**"). The Schedule 13D relates to the voting common stock, par value \$1.00 per share (the "**Voting Common Stock**"), and, to the extent described in Items 3 and 6 below, the non-voting common stock, par value \$1.00 per share (the "**Non-Voting Common Stock**", and together with the Voting Common Stock, the "**Common Stock**"), of Northeast Bancorp, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Maine (the "**Issuer**"), with its principal executive offices located at 500 Canal Street, Lewiston, Maine 04240.

This Amendment No. 2 to Schedule 13D is being filed to reflect a change in the beneficial ownership of the Reporting Persons effective as of the closing of the Public Offering (as such term is defined below).

Information given in response to each item shall be deemed incorporated by reference in all other items, as applicable. Capitalized terms herein used but not defined have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Original Schedule 13D.

Each response herein is based on there being a total of 8,681,210 shares of Voting Common Stock issued and outstanding, after giving effect to the Public Offering. The response in Item 6 is based on there being a total of 1,076,314 shares of Non-Voting Stock issued and outstanding, after giving effect to the Public Offering. Unless expressly noted otherwise herein, the share numbers herein do not give effect to the underwriter's exercise of its over-allotment option as described in Item 4 below.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

No material change.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

In connection with the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated March 30, 2010 (the "Merger Agreement"), between FHB Formation LLC ("FHB") and the Issuer, Arlon purchased limited liability company units in FHB for \$4,571,598 in the aggregate, which units were immediately exchanged in the merger for 317,286 shares of Voting Common Stock. The source of these funds was mainly from the investment capital of CGC, which was provided to Arlon from CGC as a limited partner of Arlon pursuant to a capital call. The remainder of the funds were provided by other limited partners of Arlon pursuant to a capital call.

In connection with the closing on May 21, 2012 of the transactions contemplated by the Underwriting and Placement Agreement, dated May 15, 2012 (the "Underwriting Agreement"), by and among the Issuer and other parties named therein, relating to a public offering by the Issuer of Common Stock pursuant to a Registration Statement on Form S-1 (the "Public Offering"), Arlon purchased 542,153 shares of Voting Common Stock and 594,432 shares of Non-Voting Common Stock at a price per share of \$8.00 and an aggregate purchase price of \$9,092,680.00. The source of these funds was mainly from the investment capital of CGC, which was provided to Arlon from CGC as a limited partner of Arlon pursuant to a capital call. The remainder of the funds were provided by other limited partners of Arlon pursuant to a capital call.

CUSIP No. 663904209 **13D** Page 9 of 13

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

The shares of Common Stock were acquired primarily for investment purposes. Each of the Reporting Persons intends to monitor its investment in the Issuer on an ongoing basis and to take such measures at it deems appropriate from time to time in furtherance of such interests. Each of the Reporting Persons may from time to time acquire additional shares of Common Stock or dispose of some or all of the shares of Common Stock then beneficially owned by it, depending on the price and availability of the Issuer's securities, subsequent developments affecting the Issuer, the Issuer's business and the Issuer's prospects, other investment and business opportunities available to the Reporting Persons, general stock market and economic conditions, tax considerations and other factors. Each of the Reporting Persons may also from time to time discuss the Issuer's business, operations or other affairs with the Issuer's management, board of directors, shareholders or others, explore an extraordinary corporate transaction, such as a merger, reorganization or liquidation involving the Issuer or its subsidiaries, or take such other similar actions as such Reporting Persons may deem appropriate. In connection with the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement, Mr. David Tanner, Executive Vice President-Investments of CGC, was appointed to the board of directors of the Issuer, and that position may have influence over the corporate activity of the Issuer, including activity which may relate to transactions described in Items 4(a)-(j) of Schedule 13D. Notwithstanding the foregoing, except as described below, the Reporting Persons do not have any plans or proposals which relate to, or would result in, any one of more of the matters described in Items 4(a)-(j) of Schedule 13D. Each Reporting Person does, however, reserve the right to adopt such plans or proposals subject to compliance with applicable regulatory requirements.

The Issuer disclosed in a Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 21, 2012 that the underwriter of the Public Offering exercised in part its over-allotment option. This has the effect of increasing the number of outstanding shares of Common Stock. Depending on market conditions and certain other factors as discussed in the previous paragraph (and without otherwise limiting the generality of the previous paragraph), Arlon may in the near future acquire in the open market additional shares of Common Stock that would result in Arlon maintaining ownership of up to approximately 9.9% of the total outstanding shares of Voting Common Stock and of up to approximately 14.9% of the Issuer's total equity (in each case after giving effect to the underwriter's exercise of its over-allotment option).

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

(a)-(b) Arlon directly owns 859,439 shares of Voting Common Stock, representing approximately 9.9% of the outstanding Voting Common Stock, and has the sole power to vote or direct the vote, and the sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of, such shares.

By virtue of being the sole general partner of Arlon, ACP GP may be deemed to beneficially own 859,439 shares of Voting Common Stock, representing approximately 9.9% of the outstanding Voting Common Stock, and to have the sole power to vote or direct the vote, and the sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of, such shares.

By virtue of being the sole general partner of ACP GP, ACP Management may be deemed to beneficially own 859,439 shares of Voting Common Stock, representing approximately 9.9% of the outstanding Voting Common Stock, and to have the sole power to vote or direct the vote, and the sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of, such shares.

CUSIP No. 663904209 13D Page 10 of 13

By virtue of being the sole member of ACP Management, Arlon Advisor may be deemed to beneficially own 859,439 shares of Voting Common Stock, representing approximately 9.9% of the outstanding Voting Common Stock, and to have the sole power to vote or direct the vote, and the sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of, such shares.

By virtue of being the sole member of Arlon Advisor and the holder of an indirect majority interest in Arlon, CGC may be deemed to beneficially own 859,439 shares of Voting Common Stock, representing approximately 9.9% of the outstanding Voting Common Stock, and to have the sole power to vote or direct the vote, and the sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of, such shares.

By virtue of being the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President of CGC and being one of the co-trustees and in one case, a beneficiary, of various trusts established for the benefit of certain members of Mr. Fribourg's family that collectively control a majority interest in CGC, Mr. Fribourg may be deemed to beneficially own 859,439 shares of Voting Common Stock, representing approximately 9.9% of the outstanding Voting Common Stock, and to have the sole power to vote or direct the vote, and the sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of, such shares. Neither the filing of this Schedule 13D nor any of its contents shall be deemed to constitute an admission that Mr. Fribourg is the beneficial owner of the Common Stock referred to herein for purposes of Section 13 (d) of the Exchange Act or for any other purpose, and such beneficial ownership is expressly disclaimed, except to the extent of his pecuniary interest.

- (c) Except as set forth in this Schedule 13D, no Reporting Person has effected any transactions in shares of Common Stock of the Issuer during the past 60 days.
- (d) No person other than the Reporting Persons has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 6 of the Original Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

As described in Item 3 above, 317,286 shares of Voting Common Stock were acquired in connection with the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement. References to and descriptions of the Merger Agreement

are qualified in their entirely by reference to the Merger Agreement, which is included hereto as Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated by reference herein. Under the Merger Agreement, the Issuer agreed to provide Arlon and certain other of the Issuer's shareholders with registration rights, including certain rights to require the Issuer to file a resale registration statement and to effect an underwritten registered offering of such shareholder's shares of Common Stock, as well as certain rights to have such shares covered by any other registration statements filed by the Issuer. References to and descriptions of the registration rights provided by the Merger Agreement are qualified in their entirely by reference to Schedule 6.20 (Registration Rights) to the Merger Agreement, which schedule is included hereto as Exhibit 99.3 and is incorporated by reference herein.

In addition, as described in Item 3, Arlon acquired 542,153 and 594,432 shares of Voting Common Stock and Non-Voting Common Stock, respectively, at the closing of the Public Offering. References to and descriptions of the Underwriting Agreement herein are qualified in their entirety by reference to the Underwriting Agreement, which was filed by the Issuer as an exhibit to its Current Report on Form 8-K on May 16, 2012. The sale of the shares of Non-Voting Common Stock to Arlon was made pursuant to a purchase agreement, dated May 15, 2012 (the "Purchase Agreement"). References to and descriptions of the Purchase Agreement herein are qualified in their entirety by reference to the form of Purchase Agreement, which is included hereto as Exhibit 99.4 and is incorporated by reference herein.

The total shares of Voting Common Stock and Non-Voting Stock owned by Arlon (after giving effect to the Public Offering, but prior to giving effect to the underwriter's exercise of its over-allotment option as described in Item 4) together constitute an aggregate of 1,453,871 shares of Common Stock, which represents an aggregate of approximately 14.9% of the Issuer's total equity.

CUSIP No. 663904209 **13D** Page 11 of 13

Item 7. Material to be filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Document
99.1	Agreement Regarding the Joint Filing of Schedule 13D, dated as of May 22, 2012, by and among the Reporting Persons.
99.2	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated March 30, 2010, between FHB Formation LLC and the Issuer (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 31, 2010).
99.3	Schedule 6.20 (Registration Rights) to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated March 30, 2010, between FHB Formation LLC and the Issuer (previously filed with the Original Schedule 13D).
99.4	Form of Purchase Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 16, 2012).

CUSIP No. 663904209 **13D** Page 12 of 13

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the undersigned certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated as of: May 22, 2012

Arlon Capital Partners II LP

By: Arlon Capital Partners General Partner II LP, its general partner

By: Arlon Capital Partners Management Company LLC, its general partner

By:/s/ Michelle Brooks Name: Michelle Brooks Title: Managing Principal

Arlon Capital Partners General Partner II LP

By: Arlon Capital Partners Management Company LLC, its general partner

By:/s/ Michelle Brooks Name: Michelle Brooks Title: Managing Principal

Arlon Capital Partners Management Company LLC

By:/s/ Michelle Brooks Name: Michelle Brooks Title: Managing Principal

Arlon Advisor LLC

By:/s/ David A. Tanner Name: David A. Tanner Title: Managing Director

Continental Grain Company

By:/s/ Paul J. Fribourg Name: Paul J. Fribourg

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

Paul J. Fribourg

By:/s/ Paul J. Fribourg

CUSIP No. 663904209 **13D** Page 13 of 13

Exhibit Index

- Agreement Regarding the Joint Filing of Schedule 13D, dated as of May 22, 2012, by and among the Reporting Persons.
- 99.2 Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated March 30, 2010, between FHB Formation LLC and the Issuer (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 31, 2010).
- 99.3 Schedule 6.20 (Registration Rights) to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated March 30, 2010, between FHB Formation LLC and the Issuer (previously filed with the Original Schedule 13D).
- 99.4 Form of Purchase Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 16, 2012).